

No. 06-7517

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD IRIZARRY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS*
CURIAE URGING AFFIRMANCE OF
THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN
OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Ave.
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 688-8690

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
Court-Appointed *Amicus*
3600 John McCormack Rd NE
Washington, D.C. 20064
(202) 319-5140

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 32, AS PRESENTLY DRAFTED, DOES NOT REQUIRE A DISTRICT COURT TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF ITS INTENT TO IMPOSE A SENTENCE OUTSIDE THE RANGE RECOMMENDED BY THE ADVISORY GUIDELINES WHEN BASED ON THE CONSIDERATIONS SET FORTH IN 18 U.S.C. § 3553(A).....	17
A. Rule 32(h) Does Not Require Notice That A Court Is Contemplating A Section 3553(a) Sentence Outside The Advisory Guidelines Because Such A Sentence Is Not A “Departure.”	19
B. Rule 32(i)(1)(C) Should Not Be Ex- tended To Require Notice Prior To Imposing A Section 3553(a) Sentence Outside The Range Recommended By The Advisory Guidelines	26
1. After <i>Booker</i> , the parties have to understand and expect that dis- trict judges must take into con- sideration all the Section 3553(a) factors and not just the Guidelines.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Extending <i>Burns</i> to variances would erect a burdensome and problematic procedural impediment to the district court’s exercise of the discretion deemed constitutionally essential by <i>Booker</i> and its progeny.....	28
3. A criminal defendant receives adequate notice under the existing presentencing process, and other mechanisms can address rare cases of truly unfair surprise	36
4. An approach combining a notice requirement with harmless error analysis would be unworkable.....	38
5. Alternatively, this Court should limit <i>Burns</i> to its facts	40
C. To Read A Notice Requirement Into Rule 32 Would Effectively Circumvent The Rulemaking Process, Which Can Better Balance Competing Considerations In The Context Of Advisory Guidelines.....	42
D. The Principle Of Constitutional Doubt Does Not Require Petitioner’s Proposed Rule	46
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	41
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	22
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	40
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	23
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) ..	39
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	47
<i>Chervron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	44
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)...	47
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	44
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....	2, 48
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	49
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	47
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	53
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	47
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966).....	41
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	34
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)..	47, 49
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	47
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	38
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	47
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) ...	39
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) ..	49
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	47
<i>Pickett v. United States</i> , 216 U.S. 456 (1910).....	38
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 510 U.S. 1309 (1994) (Souter, J., in chambers)	34
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutkin v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 130 (1952).....	41
<i>Salinger v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 542 (1926).....	41
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	47-48
<i>United States v. Atencio</i> , 476 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Ausburn</i> , 502 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hamad</i> , 495 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>United States v. Mejia-Huerta</i> , 480 F.3d 713 (5th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Mueffelman</i> , 327 F.Supp. 2d 79 (D. Mass. 2004).....	1
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 994 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972).....	2
<i>United States v. Vampire Nation</i> , 451 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Vega-Santiago</i> , No. 06- 1558, 2008 WL 451813 (1st Cir. Feb. 21, 2008) (<i>en banc</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 447 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2006).....	40, 46
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	41
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) ..	49
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)....	50, 53
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).	1, 48

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 98-225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182, 3224, 3234	2
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, §215, 98 Stat. 2014-15	5, 42
18 U.S.C. § 875(c)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3142	34
18 U.S.C. § 3552(d)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	35
18 U.S.C. § 3553(d)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B)	38
18 U.S.C. § 3664	18
18 U.S.C. § 3771	11, 33
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	44
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a)	42
U.S.S.G. § 1A1.1, Introductory Cmt. 4(b)....	3, 20
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0(d)(1)	20
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.6	20
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.7	20
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3(a), Introductory Cmt.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2007 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary (Jan. 2008)	30
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, 2006 Judicial Facts and Figures Table 6.1, <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/judicialfactsfigures/2006/Table601.pdf (last visited Mar. 19, 2008)....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Annual Report of the Director (2006).....	50
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, 2006 Federal Court Manage- ment Statistics	30
Brief for the United States in <i>Burns v. United States</i> , No. 89-7260, available at 1990 WL 505508	<i>passim</i>
Douglas E. Beloof, <i>Judicial Leadership at Sentencing under the Crime Victims' Rights Act: Judge Kozinski in Kenna and Judge Cassell in Degenhardt</i> , 19 FED. SENTENCING REP. 36 (2006).....	33
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Conceptualizing Booker</i> , 38 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 387 (2006)	22-23
<i>Immigration Crisis Tests Federal Courts on Southwest Border</i> , The Third Branch: Newsletter of the Federal Courts, June 2006	30
Kate Stith & Jose A. Cabranes, <i>Fear of Judging: Sentencing Guidelines in the Federal Courts</i> (1998).....	1
L. Ralph Mecham, <i>Report on the Impact of the Booker Case on the Workload of the Federal Judiciary</i> (June 2006)	51
Letter of the Honorable Stewart Dalzell to the Honorable Susan C. Bucklew (Nov. 15, 2005)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Memo from the Honorable Susan C. Bucklew, Advisory Committee on Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure to the Honorable David F. Levi, Chair of the Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (Dec. 8, 2005).....	6-7
Memo from the Honorable Susan C. Bucklew, Advisory Committee on Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure to the Honorable David F. Levi, Chair of the Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (May 20, 2006).....	45
Minutes of the Oct. 26-27, 2006 Meeting of the Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules.....	7, 45
Notes of the Advisory Committee on the Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 32 ...	48
Report of the Honorable Richard C. Tallman, Chair of the Advisory Committee on Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, to the Honorable Lee H. Rosenthal, Chair of the Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (Dec. 12, 2007).....	7
Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Report to the Chief Justice of the United States and Members of the Judicial Conference (Sept. 2006).....	7, 18
United States Sentencing Commission, FY 2007 Final Quarterly Data Report.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States Sentencing Commission, FY 2007 Preliminary Quarterly Data Report.....	43
3 Wright <i>et. al.</i> Fed. Practice & Procedure § 588 (rev. ed. 2008).....	38
